

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF  
COLORADO

101 W. Colfax Avenue, #800  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
303-837-3785

Appeal from District Court of Denver County  
Case No. 2005CV2290, Div. 269  
Honorable John McMullen

ST. JOHN'S CHURCH IN THE  
WILDERNESS; CHARLES I. THOMPSON;  
CHARLES W. BERBERICH.

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

vs.

KENNETH TYLER SCOTT and CLIFTON  
POWELL

Defendants-Appellants.

---

*Attorney for Defendants-Appellants:*  
Rebecca R. Messall, Reg. No. 16567  
Hackstaff Law Group, LLC  
1601 Blake Street, Suite 310  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: 303-534-4317  
Email: rm@hackstafflaw.com

**COURT USE ONLY**

Case Number: 11CA508

**REPLY BRIEF**

**C.A.R. 32(f)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Argument .....1**

**I. Summary .....1**

**II. Defendants Did Not Waive Arguments as to the  
Constitutionality of the Buffer Zones.. .....2**

**A. Defendants Did Challenge the Constitutionality of  
The *Order on Remand*, Including the Buffer Zones. ....2**

**B. The Plaintiffs Improperly State the Standard of Review .....6**

**1. The Injunction Must be Reviewed *De Novo* .....6**

**2. The Injunction Must be Narrowly Tailored to Serve  
A Compelling State Interest.....7**

**C. The Opening Brief Did Refer to the Applicable Standard  
of Review .....7**

**III. The Court on Remand Acted Outside its Jurisdiction in Failing to  
Vacate, and Instead Modifying the Injunction’s Restriction on  
Entering The Church .....8**

**IV. The Opinions of the United States Supreme Court in *Snyder* and  
*Brown* Control this Case. ....10**

**A. *St. John’s I* is Not Law of the Case as to Issues It Did Not  
Address, and Which were Not Before It. ....10**

**B. The Law of the Case Doctrine is Merely Discretionary and  
Need Not be Followed by this Court.....11**

C.	<b>The Decisions of the U.S. Supreme Court in <i>Brown</i> and <i>Snyder</i> Control the Legal Issues Presented in this Case on Restricting <i>First Amendment</i> Speech.....</b>	<b>11</b>
i.	<b><i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i>.....</b>	<b>11</b>
ii.	<b><i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> .....</b>	<b>11</b>
V.	<b><i>St. John’s I</i> Erred in Affirming Paragraphs 3(iii) and (iv) of the <i>Order on Remand</i> because these Paragraphs Lacked Any Supporting Allegations or Evidence to Enjoin Defendants from “Blocking Access” and “Violation Through Surrogates”. .....</b>	<b>13</b>
	<b>Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>13</b>
A.	<b>Because the <i>First Amendment</i> Protects Offensive, Annoying and Upsetting Speech, Colorado’s Common Law of Nuisance May not Trump Religious Speech in a Public Forum on Matters of Public Concern.....</b>	<b>17</b>
B.	<b>Without an Unlawful Overt Act, the Judgment for Civil Conspiracy Must be Reversed. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
C.	<b>Plaintiff Did Not Offer Proof of Irreparable Harm.....</b>	<b>21</b>
D.	<b>The <i>First Amendment</i> Bars a Ruling that the Injunction Does Not Adversely Affect the Public Interest .....</b>	<b>21</b>
E.	<b>Plaintiffs Admitted That Their Right to Worship was Unimpeded; and the <i>First Amendment</i> Bars any Claims that the Defendants’ Speech ‘Upset’ Plaintiffs or Children.....</b>	<b>24</b>

**i. Because Plaintiffs’ Right to Worship was not Impeded, No Government Interest Supports the *Order on Remand* and *St. Johns’s I* .....24**

**ii. The *Order on Remand* Fails because it is Based on Judgments Which Violate the *First Amendment* and it is Not Based on a Compelling State Interest.....25**

**Conclusion.....26**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allison v. Smith</i> , 695 P. 2d 791 (Colo. App. 1984).....	17
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	16, 20
<i>Britton v. Dowell</i> , 243 F.2d 434 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1957) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2729, 180 L.Ed.2d 708 (2011).....	12
<i>Conway-Bogue Realty Investment Company v. Denver Bar Association</i> , 312 P.2d 998 (Colo. 1957).....	10
<i>Coors Brewing v. Floyd</i> , 978 P. 2d 663 (Colo. 1999).....	22
<i>Green v. Castle Concrete Company</i> , 509 P.2d 588 (Colo. 1973).....	10
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 P.3d 702 (2000).....	12
<i>Kinney v. People</i> , 187 P.3d 548 (Colo. 2008).....	24
<i>Lowder v. Tina Marie Homes. Lowder v. Tina Marie Homes, Inc.</i> , 601 P.2d 657 (1979).....	18, 19
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	passim

<i>People v. the District Court in and for the County of Arapahoe</i> , 666 P.2d 550 (Colo. 1983).....	11
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	4, 7
<i>Pet, Inc. v. The Honorable Charles Goldberg</i> , 547 P.2d 943 (Colo. App. 1975).....	9
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	3
<i>St. David’s Episcopal Church v. Westboro Baptist Church. (“St. David’s”)</i> , 921 P.2d. 821 (Ct. App. 1996).....	25
<i>St. Johns Church in the Wilderness v. Scott</i> , 194 P.3d 475 (Colo. App. 2008).....	passim
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011).....	passim
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
C.R.C.P. 52(a).....	16
